

No. 08-310

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Alaska**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD A. LEAVY
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
BRIAN D. NETTER
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE VALDEZ VESSEL TAX VIOLATES THE TONNAGE CLAUSE.	1
A. Discriminatory Property Taxes Violate The Tonnage Clause.....	2
B. The Valdez Vessel Tax Is Discriminatory.....	11
II. THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA TAXES EXTRATERRITORIAL PROPERTY VALUES AND CREATES AN IMPERMISSIBLE RISK OF DUPLICATIVE TAXATION.....	14
A. The Valdez Apportionment Formula Systematically Taxes Extraterritorial Values.....	16
B. The Stated Basis For The City’s Formula Bears No Rational Relationship To The Income-Generating Activities Of Petitioner’s Vessels.	20
C. The City’s Formula Disregards The Authority Of The Domicile To Tax Personal Property For Periods When It Is Outside A Tax Situs, Thus Subjecting Petitioner’s Vessels To An Impermissible Risk Of Duplicative Taxation.	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Neb. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment,</i> 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	20
<i>Central R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 370 U.S. 607 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm'n,</i> 296 U.S. 261 (1935)	4
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,</i> 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	13
<i>Fargo v. Hart,</i> 193 U.S. 490 (1904).....	22
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Weeks,</i> 297 U.S. 135 (1936).....	20
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment & Review,</i> 302 U.S. 95 (1937).....	18
<i>Johnson Oil Ref. Co. v. Oklahoma,</i> 290 U.S. 158 (1933).....	17, 24
<i>Luckenbach S.S. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 33 Cal. Rptr. 544 (Dist. Ct. App. 1963)	19
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	15
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages,</i> 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	10
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair,</i> 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	25
<i>Moran v. New Orleans,</i> 112 U.S. 69 (1884).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	18
<i>New York v. Miller</i> , 202 U.S. 584 (1906).....	18
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	15, 24
<i>Ott v. Miss. Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	19
<i>Pullmans Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5
<i>Rowley v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 102 (1934).....	20
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	24
<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1871).....	11
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	3, 7
<i>Transp. Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1879).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Transp. Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883).....	9
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	17, 25
<i>Union Tank Line v. Wright</i> , 249 U.S. 275 (1919).....	17
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944).....	19
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	10
Import-Export Clause, Art. I, § 10, Cl. 2.....	3, 4, 10
Tonnage Clause, Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 43.56	11, 12
Alaska Stat. § 43.56.010(b)	12
Alaska Stat. § 43.56.210(5)(A)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Articles of Confederation	3
W.H. Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1877)	8
T.M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (7th ed. 1908)	8
J.I.C. Hare, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1889)	8
S.F. Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891)	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (M.M. Bigelow, ed., 5th ed. 1891)	8
Valdez Municipal Code:	
§ 3.12.020(A)(1)	11
§ 3.12.022(B)(2)	13
§ 3.12.030(A)(2)	11
Valdez Ordinance No. 99-17	11
Valdex Resolution No. 00-15	12
